Starrus Eco Holdings Limited Fassaroe Bray

22/06/2018

Reg No W0039-02

<u>Re: Notification in accordance with Section 94 of the Environmental Protection Agency Act 1992, as</u> amended, of the transfer of a Licence Reg No W0039-02 in respect of a facility at Ballymount Cross, <u>Tallaght</u>, <u>Dublin 24</u>, <u>Dublin</u>

Dear Ms. Smyth

I am to notify you that the Agency has decided to accept the transfer of a Licence Reg. No. W0039-02, in respect of a facility at Ballymount Cross, Tallaght, Dublin 24, from Nurendale to Starrus Eco Holdings Limited, CRO No. 527552.

Please note the register number assigned to this licence is W0039-02. Please address all future correspondence in relation to this licence to the Office of Environmental Enforcement, EPA, quoting the register number.

Yours sincerely

Grainne Bylesky

Gráinne Oglesby Programme Officer Environmental Licensing Programme Office of Environmental Sustainability

Encl

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY ACT 1992 AS AMENDED

TRANSFER OF AN INDUSTRIAL EMISSIONS LICENCE

Decision of the Agency, under Section 94 of the Environmental Protection Agency Act 1992 as amended

Licence Register No: W0039-02

The Agency, in exercise of the powers conferred on it by the Environmental Protection Agency Act 1992, as amended, for the reasons hereinafter set out, hereby transfers licence Register No W0039-02 and any associated amendments from Nurendale, Ballymount Cross, Tallaght, Dublin 24, to Starrus Eco Holdings Limited, Panda Waste Managements Solutions, Ballymount Road Upper, Dublin 24, CRO No. 527552.

Licence Register No: W0039-02 licenses the carrying on of the activities at, Ballymount Cross, Tallaght, Dublin 24, Dublin subject to eleven conditions, as set out in the Licence.

In accordance with Section 94 of the Act, Starrus Eco Holdings Limited, is deemed to have assumed and accepted all liabilities, requirements and obligations provided for in or arising under the licence, regardless of how and in respect of what period, including a period prior to the transfer of the licence, that may arise.

REASONS FOR THE DECISION

Pursuant to Section 94(5)(a) of the Act, the Agency is satisfied, on the basis of the information available, that Starrus Eco Holdings Limited is entitled to be regarded as a fit and proper person to be granted a like Industrial Emissions licence. Pursuant to Section 94(5)(b) of the Act, the Agency is satisfied, on the basis of the information available, that Starrus Eco Holdings Limited has made adequate financial provision to discharge the financial commitments or liabilities that will be entered into or incurred in carrying on each of the activities to which the licence relates, or in consequence of ceasing to carry on any of those activities. In reaching this decision the Agency has considered the application and supporting documentation received from the joint applicants and the Programme Officer's report.

Sealed by the seal of the Agency on this the 22nd day of June 2018

PRESENT when the seal of the Agency was affixed hereto:

Brian Meaney, Authorised Person